

No. 02-241

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

John C. Eastman, <i>Of Counsel</i>	Edwin Meese III
The Claremont Institute Center	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
For Constitutional Jurisprudence	214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
c/o Chapman Univ. School of Law	Washington, D.C. 20002
One University Drive	(202) 546-4400
Orange, CA 92866	
(714) 628-2587	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Error! Bookmark not defined.	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT MISINTERPRETED AND MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	3
A. Justice Powell’s Opinion in <i>Bakke</i> Did Not Uphold Racial Classifications Such As the One in this Case.	4
B. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding That The “Diversity” Rationale Is A Compelling Government Interest.....	5
C. The Court Erred In Holding That This Program Was Tailored to Achieve “Diversity”.....	10
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE OPINIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS.....	13
III. THE PROCEDURES FOLLOWED BY THE COURT BELOW AND BY OTHER COURTS IN SIMILAR CASES DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS COURT FACE THE SAME OBSTACLES IN ENDING “BENIGN” RACISM THAT IT FACED IN THE <i>BROWN</i> ERA.	14

A. Racial Classifications Are Not Eradicated Easily.....	14
B. Defenders of Racial Discrimination Are Refusing to Implement The Demands of The Equal Protection Clause.....	16
C. The Time To End Racial Categorizations in The Law Is Now.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	3
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5, 13, 22, 24
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 9, 18, 25
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) ("Brown II")	18, 21, 25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1882)	11
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 963 (1997)	22
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	18
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979)	19
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	12
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	13
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	18, 21
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 430 (1968)	18, 21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000)	19

<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5 th Cir. 1996)	3, 5, 16, 20
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11 th Cir. 2001)	3, 13, 17
<i>Koski v. Gainer</i> , No. 92-C-3293, 1995 WL 599052 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 1995)	20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	19
<i>Maryland Troopers Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 3 U.S. 537 (1896)	9
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> 514 U.S. 1128 (1995)	17
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	18
<i>University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	13

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ARCW § 49.60.400 (1) (Washington Initiative 200)	19
Cal. Const. art. I, 31, cl. A (1996) (Proposition 209)	19
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	6, 14
Mass. Dec. of Rights (1780), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION 11 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., 1987)	7
Va. Dec. of Rights § 1 (1776), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION 6 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., 1987)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (4th Ed. 2000)..... 14
- Carol Ness, *Prop. 209 Foes Win Effort to be Heard in S.F. Court*, SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER Nov. 14, 1996 at A5 23
- Charles Sumner, *The Barbarism of Slavery* (1860) reprinted in *AGAINST SLAVERY: AN ABOLITIONIST READER* 313 (Mason Lowance, ed. 2000) 15
- Clint Bolick, *Blacks and Whites on Common Ground*, 10 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV 155 (Spring 1999) 19
- Clint Bolick, *Jurisprudence in Wonderland: Why Judge Henderson's Decision Was Wrong*, 2 TEX REV. LAW & POL. 60 (Fall, 1997)..... 20
- Doug Bandow, *No Justice for Proposition 209*, WASHINGTON TIMES Jan. 14, 1997 at A15 23
- E. CHERMERINSKY, *CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES* (1997) 6
- Edward Erler, *The Future of Civil Rights: Affirmative Action Redivivus*, 11 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 15 (1997)..... 15
- Frederick Douglass, *What The Black Man Wants* (Jan. 26, 1865), reprinted in 4 FREDERICK DOUGLASS PAPERS 59 (Blassingame & McKivigan, eds. 1991)..... 10
- Gail Heriot, *University of California Admissions under Proposition 209: Unheralded Gains Face An Uncertain Future*, 6 NEXUS: J OP. 163 (2001) 23
- James Otis, *Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved*, reprinted in B. BAILYN, ED., *PAMPHLETS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION* 439 (1965)..... 7
- Letter from Abraham Lincoln to H.L. Pierce* (Apr. 6, 1859), in 3 COLLECTED WORKS 374, 376.(1953). 6

<i>Letter from to Henri Gregoire</i> (Feb. 25, 1809), in Jefferson: Writings 1202 (M. Peterson ed., 1984)	8
<i>Letter to Roger C. Weightman</i> (June 24, 1826), in JEFFERSON: WRITINGS 1516, 1517 (M. Peterson, ed., 1984).	7
Lino Graglia, “Affirmative Action,” <i>Past, Present, And Future</i> , 22 OHIO N.U.L. REV. 1207 (1996).	24
Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Commencement Address at Howard University: To Fulfill These Rights</i> , in 2 PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS 1965, 635 (1966).	8
Martin Luther King, <i>I Have A Dream</i> (1963) <i>reprinted in</i> A TESTAMENT OF HOPE: THE ESSENTIAL WRITINGS AND SPEECHES OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 217 (James Washington ed. 1986)	10, 26
MARTIN LUTHER KING, <i>WHY WE CAN’T WAIT</i> (1964).	25, 26
R. Brad Malone, <i>Note: Marginalizing Adarand: Political Inertia and the SBA 8(A) Program</i> , 5 TEX. WESLEYAN L. REV. 275 (Spring 1999).	24
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Constitutional Adjudication in the United States As A Means of Advancing The Equal Statute of Men And Women Under The Law</i> , 26 HOFSTRA L. REV. 263 (Winter, 1997)	11
T EASTLAND, <i>ENDING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: THE CASE FOR COLORBLIND JUSTICE</i> (2d ed. 1997)	19
T. SOWELL, <i>THE ECONOMICS AND POLITICS OF RACE</i> (1983)	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (Rossiter ed. 1961)	8
THE FEDERALIST No. 36 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	9

No. 02-241
